

No. 00-123

IN THE

NAVY-MARINE CORPS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

---

KOSMO KRAMER,  
LCDR, U.S. NAVY

*Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Appellee.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
NAVY-MARINE CORPS TRIAL JUDICIARY SOUTHERN JUDICIAL  
CIRCUIT GENERAL COURT - MARTIAL

**BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT**

*Counsel for the Appellant*

Team #2

Table of Contents

Questions Presented.....i

Table of Authorities.....v

Statement of the Case.....viii

Summary of the Argument.....xiii

Standard of Review.....xv

Argument.....1

I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE MILITARY JUDGE’S DENIAL OF THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE SEIZED DURING THE WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF THE HOME OF LCDR KRAMER AND PARISH HOLTEN, BECAUSE THE NCIS SPECIAL AGENTS DELIBERATELY MANIPULATED THE “THRESHOLD COLLOQUY” TO ENSURE THAT LCDR KRAMER WOULD BE UNAVAILABLE TO EXPRESS HIS OBJECTION TO CONSENT, AND THEN RELIED ON THE INVOLUNTARY CONSENT OF MRS. HOLTEN TO SEARCH A CLOSET AND BRIEFCASE UNDER LCDR KRAMER’S EXCLUSIVE CONTROL. ....1

A. The Special Agents could not possibly acquire legally sufficient consent to search from Parish Holten over the known objections of LCDR Kramer, because they deliberately manipulated the “threshold colloquy” to remove LCDR Kramer from his home before learning of his objections, and to ensure that he would not be present to express those objections when they later asked for consent from Mrs. Holten. ....1

B. Mrs. Holten’s signature on the PASS was involuntary, because the Special Agents acquired it through the use of coercive tactics with the knowledge that Mrs. Holten was intoxicated. ....7

C. Even if this Court finds that Mrs. Holten could and did provide legally sufficient consent in response to the manipulative tactics of the Special Agents, that consent could not and did not extend to the den, closet or briefcase within LCDR Kramer’s zone of exclusive control. ....10

II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE MILITARY JUDGE'S DENIAL OF THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE SEIZED FROM LCDR KRAMER'S VEHICLE, BECAUSE THE ARREST OF LCDR KRAMER AND CONSEQUENT SEARCH OF THE GYM BAG AND CELL PHONE FOUND WITHIN THE VEHICLE WERE BASED ON EVIDENCE ACQUIRED IN A PRIOR UNLAWFUL SEARCH, BECAUSE THE PASSENGER COMPARTMENT OF THE VEHICLE WAS NOT WITHIN LCDR KRAMER'S ZONE OF CONTROL AT THE TIME OF THE SEARCH, AND BECAUSE THE INVENTORY EXCEPTION DOES NOT EXTEND TO THE SEARCH OF APPARENTLY INNOCUOUS REMOVABLE CONTAINERS. ....11

A. The NCIS Agents arrested LCDR Kramer in response to evidence acquired from the prior illegal search of his resident without independent origins for probable cause, thus rendering their search and seizure of evidence during the consequential search of LCDR Kramer's convertible unlawful. 12

B. The Special Agents searched LCDR Kramer's vehicle after securing him and removing him from the area, such that neither officer safety nor protection of evidence justified the warrantless intrusion. ....13

C. LCDR Kramer had a reasonable expectation of privacy in the bag and cell phone located in the passenger compartment of his convertible, and these containers were not incriminating in nature such as to justify a search under the plain view doctrine. ....15

D. The Special Agents could not have lawfully searched inside the gym bag and cell phone found within the passenger compartment of LCDR Kramer's vehicle during an inventory search, so the initial vehicle search was not justified by the inevitable discovery doctrine. ....17

E. Failure to suppress the evidence unlawfully acquired from LCDR Kramer's vehicle will encourage special agents to circumvent applicable law by claiming that they were unaware of it. ....19

III. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE MILITARY JUDGE'S DENIAL OF THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS STATEMENTS LCDR KRAMER MADE TO CDR NORRIS AND SA COLOMBO BECAUSE CDR NORRIS INTERROGATED LCDR KRAMER WITHOUT ADVISING HIM OF HIS 31(B) RIGHTS, AND BECAUSE SA COLOMBO FAILED TO ADEQUATELY ORIENT HIM TO THE DRUG CHARGE HE WAS SUSPECTED OF BEFORE INTERROGATING HIM AND OBTAINING STATEMENTS ABOUT THAT CHARGE. ....21

A. CDR Norris should have advised LCDR Kramer of his 31(b) rights because Norris reasonably should have known Kramer was suspected of a crime when he interrogated him, and because Norris could reasonably have been considered to have been working in a law-enforcement capacity. .....22

B. SA Colombo failed to adequately orient LCDR Kramer to the charges against him, because he did not inform LCDR Kramer that he was suspected of drug offenses before interrogating him, in part, about drugs. .....24

**Conclusion.....26**

## Table of Authorities

### *Cases*

<u>Arizona v. Gant,</u>	
129 S. Ct. 1710 (2009).....	13, 15
<u>Bumper v. North Carolina,</u>	
391 U.S. 543 (1968).....	7
<u>Cady v. Dombrowski,</u>	
413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	18
<u>California v. Ciraolo,</u>	
476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	15
<u>California v. Greenwood,</u>	
486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	16
<u>Chimel v. California,</u>	
395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	13
<u>Florida v. Jimeno,</u>	
500 U.S. 248 (1991).....	10
<u>Georgia v. Randolph,</u>	
547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6
<u>Herring v. United States,</u>	
129 S. Ct. 695 (2009).....	20
<u>Illinois v. Rodriguez,</u>	
497 U.S. 180 (1990).....	1, 6
<u>Jones v. United States,</u>	
357 U.S. 493 (1958).....	1
<u>Katz v. United States,</u>	
389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	15
<u>Nardone v. United States,</u>	
308 U.S. 338 (1939).....	12

<u>New York v. Belton,</u>	
453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	14, 15
<u>Nix v. Williams,</u>	
467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	18
<u>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States,</u>	
251 U.S. 385 (1920).....	12
<u>South Dakota v. Opperman,</u>	
428 U.S. 364 (1976).....	18, 19
<u>Texas v. Brown,</u>	
460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	16
<u>United States v. DiModica,</u>	
468 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 2006).....	5
<u>United States v. Flores,</u>	
63 M.J. 557 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2006).....	xv
<u>United States v. Gallagher,</u>	
66 M.J. 250 (C.A.A.F. 2008).....	10, 11
<u>United States v. Hudspeth,</u>	
518 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2008).....	7, 9
<u>United States v. Jones,</u>	
34 M.J. 899 (N-M.C.M.R. 1992).....	8
<u>United States v. Leon,</u>	
468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	20
<u>United States v. Lopez,</u>	
547 F.3d 397 (2nd Cir. 2008).....	5
<u>United States v. Matlock,</u>	
415 U.S. 164 (1974).....	3, 6
<u>United States v. McClain,</u>	
31 M.J. 130 (C.A.A.F. 1990).....	8
<u>United States v. Nitschke,</u>	
12 U.S.C.M.A. 489 (C.M.A. 1961).....	25

<u>United States v. Simpson,</u>	
54 M.J. 281 (C.A.A.F. 2000).....	24, 25
<u>United States v. Swift,</u>	
53 M.J. 439 (C.A.A.F. 2000).....	22, 23, 26
<u>United States v. Weston,</u>	
67 M.J. 390 (C.A.A.F. 2009).....	5, 6, 10
<u>United States v. Yammine,</u>	
67 M.J. 717 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2009).....	xv

*Statutes*

Article 31(b), UCMJ, 10 U.S.C. § 831(b).....	22
Article 95, UCMJ, 10 U.S.C. § 895.....	xi
Article 106(a), UCMJ, 10 U.S.C. § 906(a).....	xi
Article 112(a), UCMJ, 10 U.S.C. § 912(a).....	xi
Mil.R.Evid. 304.....	22, 24
Mil.R.Evid. 304(a).....	24, 26
Mil.R.Evid. 305(a).....	22
Mil.R.Evid. 305(b).....	22, 23, 26
Mil.R.Evid. 305(c).....	24
Mil.R.Evid. 314(e)(4).....	7, 8
